[Accept and Expend Grant - California Governor's Office of Emergency Services, Innovative Response to Marginalized Victims Program - \$306,666]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$306,666 from the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services for the Innovative Response to Marginalized Victims Program for the grant period of January 1, 2018, through December 31, 2019.

WHEREAS, The Office of the District Attorney applied for funding from the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services for the "Innovative Response to Marginalized Victims (KI) Program" and was awarded \$306,666; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of the grant is to provide vital services and resources to victims and witnesses of gang violence in order to disrupt the cycle of violence and prevent further victimization or perpetration of violence; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance (ASO) Amendment; and

WHEREAS, The grant includes a required match of 20% of the project budget or \$76,667; the source of match is through volunteer hours and general funds; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not include indirect costs to maximize use of grant funds on direct services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Office of the District Attorney to retroactively accept and expend, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, a grant from the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services for the Innovative Response to Marginalized Victims Program in the amount of \$306,666 to enhance gang victim services.

		1000 1000
1	Recommended:	Approved:
2		Mark Farrell
3		Mayor
4	A	
5	Eugene Clendinen	
-6	Chief Administrative & Financial Officer	
7	for George Gascón	Approved: Carmon Le Franc
8	District Attorney	₿৽⊂ Ben Rosenfield
9		Controller
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

180344

Date Passed: May 08, 2018

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$306,666 from the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services for the Innovative Response to Marginalized Victims Program for the grant period of January 1, 2018, through December 31, 2019.

April 26, 2018 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED

May 08, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Stefani, Tang and Yee

File No. 180344

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 5/8/2018 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mark E. Farrell Mayor